

H.F. 777

Subject ICF/DD rate increase for a facility located in Steele County

Authors Petersburg

Analyst Danyell A. Punelli

Date March 17, 2023

Overview

This bill provides a rate increase for an intermediate care facility for persons with developmental disabilities located in Steele County.

ICFs/DD are medical assistance (MA) facilities that serve persons with developmental disabilities and related conditions who require the level of care provided in an ICF/DD and who choose such services. These facilities are licensed supervised living facilities and serve from four to 64 persons.

Class A supervised living facilities include homes for ambulatory and mobile persons who are capable of taking appropriate action for self-preservation under emergency circumstances.

Class B supervised living facilities include homes for ambulatory, nonambulatory, mobile, or nonmobile persons who are not mentally or physically capable of taking appropriate action for self-preservation under emergency circumstances.

Minnesota contracts with ICF/DD facilities for services and sets rates for each facility. Persons may pay through private insurance, Medicare, MA, and/or a combination of all three. Services are a predesigned package and include:

- room and board;
- services during the day, active treatment, and functional skill development; and
- transportation.

Related medical services may be covered as part of the rate.

Summary

Section Description

1 ICF/DD rate increase effective July 1, 2023; Steele County.

Amends § 256B.5012, by adding subd. 19. Effective July 1, 2023, increases the daily rate for a specified ICF/DD located in Steele County to \$400. Specifies this increase is in addition to any other increase that is effective on July 1, 2023.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 155 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155